Revoking the guardianship rights of a 5-year-old child from the defendant as his 

biological father. 

3. Determined that the 5-year-old child is under the guardianship of the plaintiff (his 

grandfather). 

4. Charges the plaintiff to pay court costs in the amount of Rp. 336,000.00 (three 

hundred and thirty-six thousand rupiah). 

From this decision, it can be seen that the judge revoked the father's guardianship rights 

over his biological child, who was 5 (five) years old, and appointed the grandfather (the 

child's mother's father) as his guardian. 

3.3.Judge's Considerations in Revoking a Father's Guardianship Rights Over His